

g.b.  
U/L

28.09.  
2022  
Ct. No.17

WPA 2005 of 2022

**Santanu Sit & Ors.**

**Vs.**

**The State of W. B. & Ors.**

**With**

**WPA 15010 of 2022**

**Rahul Chakraborty & Ors.**

**Vs.**

**The State of W. B. & Ors.**

**Mr. Dibyendu Chatterjee**

**.....For the Petitioners in WPA**

**2005 of 2022**

**Mr. Sudipta Dasgupta**

**Mr. Arka Nandi**

**Mr. Sutirtha Nayek**

**.....For the Petitioners in WPA 15010**

**of 2022**

**Mr. Saikat Banerjee**

**Mr. Ratul Biswas**

**Mr. Kaushik Chowdhury**

**.....For the West Bengal Board of**

**Primary Education in both matters.**

**Mr. Billwadal Bhattacharyya**

**Mr. Arijit Majumder**

**.....For the CBI**

This matter has been mentioned by notice and it is treated as on day's list and after hearing the parties I pass the following order:

Yesterday in respect of WPA 2005 of 2022 (Santanu Sit & Ors. Vs. The State of West Bengal & Ors.) with WPA 15010 of 2022 (Rahul Chakraborty & Ors. Vs. The State of West Bengal & Ors.) this court passed an order directing the C. B. I. to register a case and to start investigation. However, today I am told that a liberty was granted in some other matters

in similar facts relating to the recruitment as primary teachers and in respect of TET, 2014. There was a liberty granted to CBI that if it feels in the said matter (in respect of WPA 7907 of 2019 – Ramesh Malik & Ors. Vs. The State of West Bengal & Ors.) an independent case is not required to be registered apart from the other case involving the Board which has already been registered, CBI need not register a new case.

Such liberty is also granted to CBI that if CBI feels that in respect of WPA 2005 Of 2022 with WPA 15010 OF 2022 an independent case is not required to be registered apart from the other case involving the Board which has already been registered, CBI need not register a new case.

This paragraph is added to the order passed yesterday in WPA 2005 of 2022 with WPA 15010 of 2022 and this paragraph containing my order shall always be read in the said order passed by me on 27.09.2022 in the above two matters.

**(Abhijit Gangopadhyay, J.)**

