

22.04.2024
Court No.13
Item Nos.4 to 7
AP

WPA 2005 of 2022
With
IA NO: CAN 1 of 2024 (Not found in the file)
Santanu Sit and Ors.
Vs.
The State of West Bengal and Ors.

With
WPA 9834 of 2022
With
IA NO: CAN 1 of 2024
Bablu Pal and Ors.
Vs.
The State of West Bengal and Ors.

With
WPA 24465 of 2023
Md Delawar Hossain Molla and Ors.
Vs.
The State of West Bengal and Ors.

With
WPA 25746 of 2023
Sabnam Sultana and Ors.
Vs.
The State of West Bengal and Ors.

Mr. Bikash Ranjan Bhattacharyya, Senior Advocate
Mr. Dibyendu Chatterjee
Ms. Reshmi Ghosh
Mr. Pritam Majumdar
Ms. Barnali Gantait
Mr. Rahul Deb Goenka
Mr. Mainak Singha Barma
Ms. Satabdi Das

For the Petitioners in WPA 2005 of 2022.

Mr. Anindya Bose
Mr. Vishak Bhattacharya
Ms. Ruchira Chatterjee
Ms. Biyanka Bhattacharya
Mr. Mridul Biswas

For the Petitioners in WPA 24465 of 2023
& WPA 25746 of 2023.

Mr. Supriyo Chattopadhyay
Ms. Iti Dutta

For the State in WPA 2005 of 2022.

Mr. Jahar Dutta
Mr. Bipin Ghosh

For the State in WPA 9834 of 2022.

Mr. Dhiraj Trivedi, Ld. DSGI
Mr. Arijit Majumdar
Ms. Supriti Sarkhel

For the CBI in WPA 2005 of 2022
and WPA 9834 of 2022.

Mr. Lakhi Kumar Gupta, Senior Advocate
Mr. Subir Sanyal
Mr. Saikat Banerjee
Mr. Ratul Biswas
Mr. Kaushik Chowdhury

For the WBBPE in all the matters.

Mr. Anindya Lahiri
Mr. Samrat Dey Paul

For the applicant in CAN 1 of 2024
in WPA 2005 of 2022.

1. CAN 1 of 2004 is an application filed by the successful TET candidates in the recruitment process of 2016. They are successful in the TET 2014. The subject matter of the writ petition is, in fact, the TET 2014 and the illegality which occurred thereunder. This Court is of the view that the applicants are necessary and proper to the instant proceedings.

2. The other prayer for vacating this Court's order dated 9th April, 2024 is not considered at this stage. The said prayer is reserved for being urged at the time of final consideration of the writ petition. All questions including the maintainability shall be heard.

3. CBI has filed an affidavit in compliance with the order dated 9th April, 2024 and the same is taken on record.

4. The WBBPE seeks extension of time to respond to such affidavit. Such time is allowed peremptorily until the next date of hearing i.e. 30th April, 2024. The Board and any other answering respondent shall file affidavit in opposition to the main writ petition on or before the next date of hearing. Let advance copies of the same be made of to the writ petitioners by 27th April 2024.

5. The added respondents in WPA 2005 of 2022 shall also use any pleadings that they may choose to the writ petition and any other supplementary affidavits or objections or affidavits filed by any of the parties by next date of hearing peremptorily. Advance copies may be served on the petitioners by 27th April 2024.

6. It is made absolutely clear that no adjournment shall be given to any parties on 30th April, 2024, when the matters shall be taken up for final hearing as Specially Fixed Matters at 10:30 am.

7. Evidence of payment of court fees in item Nos. 6 and 7 are taken on record.

8. List accordingly.

(Rajasekhar Mantha, J.)