

08.05.2026
Item No.1-18
Ct. No.14
AN

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE**

WPA 2005 of 2022
Santanu Sit & Ors.
Versus
The State of West Bengal & Ors
With
CAN 1 of 2024; CAN 2 of 2024; CAN 3 of 2024;
CAN 4 of 2024; CAN 5 of 2024; CAN 6 of 2024;
CAN 7 of 2024; CAN 8 of 2024; CAN 9 of 2024;
CAN 10 of 2024; CAN 11 of 2024; CAN 12 of 2024;
CAN 13 of 2024; CAN 14 of 2024; CAN 15 of 2024;
CAN 16 of 2024; CAN 17 of 2024; CAN 18 of 2024;
CAN 19 of 2024; CAN 20 of 2024; CAN 21 of 2024;
CAN 22 of 2024; CAN 23 of 2024; CAN 24 of 2024;
CAN 25 of 2024; CAN 26 of 2024; CAN 27 of 2024;
CAN 28 of 2024; CAN 29 of 2024; CAN 30 of 2024;
CAN 31 of 2024; CAN 32 of 2025; CAN 33 of 2025;
CAN 34 of 2025; CAN 35 of 2025; CAN 36 of 2025;
CAN 37 of 2025; CAN 38 of 2025; CAN 39 of 2026;
With
WPA 22206 of 2023
Imran Ali Sk. & Ors.
Versus
The State of West Bengal & Ors.
With
WPA 26350 of 2023
Mrinmoy Sarkar & Ors.
Versus
The State of West Bengal & Ors
With
WPA 22684 of 2023
Sampa Ghorui
Versus
The State of West Bengal & Ors.
With
WPA 1532 of 2022
Debabrata Majhi & Ors.
Versus
The State of West Bengal & Ors
With
WPA 17752 of 2023
Nihar Ali
Versus
The State of West Bengal & Ors
With
WPA 24445 of 2023
Sirajum Munira
Versus
The State of West Bengal & Ors
With
WPA 23704 of 2023

Sukumar Dey & Ors.
 Versus
 The State of West Bengal & Ors.
 With
 WPA 24467 of 2023
 Firajul Biswas
 Versus
 The State of West Bengal & Ors.
 With
 WPA 13614 of 2022
 Md. Rabiul Hoque & Ors.
 Versus
 The State of West Bengal & Ors.
 With
 WPA 29142 of 2022
 Ashik Mondal & Ors.
 Versus
 The State of West Bengal & Ors.
 With
 WPA 24885 of 2022
 Amit Kumar Mondal & Ors.
 Versus
 The State of West Bengal & Ors.
 With
 WPA 14826 of 2022
 Debabrata Majhi & Ors.
 Versus
 The State of West Bengal & Ors.
 With
 WPA 26602 of 2022
 Koyena Dey & Ors.
 Versus
 The State of West Bengal & Ors.
 With
 WPA 15010 of 2022
 Rahul Chakraborty & Ors.
 Versus
 The State of West Bengal & Ors.
 With
 WPA 22026 of 2022
 Sukanta Pramanik & Ors.
 Versus
 The State of West Bengal & Ors.
 With
 WPA 23076 of 2022
 Parama Koley & Ors.
 Versus
 The State of West Bengal & Ors.
 With
 WPA 19585 of 2023
 Mariyam Bibi & Ors.
 Versus
 The State of West Bengal & Ors.
 Mr. Firdous Samim
 Ms. Gopa Biswas
 Mr. Hasanuzzaman Molla
 Mr. Rajosik Dutta

Ms. Saloni Bhattacharjee
 ...for the Petitioners
 (in WPA 22206 of 2023 & WPA 29142 of 2022).

Mr. Ali Ahsan Alamgir
 Ms. Soma Mal
 Ms. Rabia Khatoon
 Ms. June Modak
 ...for the Petitioners
 (in WPA 26350 of 2023; WPA 17752 of 2023; WPA 24445 of
 2023; WPA 24467 of 2023; WPA 13614 of 2022)

Mr. Dibyendu Chatterjee
 Mr. Rahul Deb Goenka
 Ms. Satabdi Das
 Mr. Mainak Singha Barma
 Ms. Sunanda Chatterjee
 ...for the petitioners
 (in WPA 2005 of 2022; WPA 22684 of 2023; WPA
 1532 of 2022; WPA 23704 of 2023; WPA 24885 of
 2022; WPA 14826 of 2022; WPA 22026 of 2022;
 WPA 23076 of 2022; WPA 26602 of 2022)

Mr. Sudipta Dasgupta
 Mr. Arka Nandi
 Mrs. Dipa Acharyya
 Ms. Suryatapa Das
 ...for the petitioners
 (in WPA 15010 of 2022)

Mr. Subir Sanyal, Id. Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Ratul Biswas
 Mr. Kaushik Chowdhury
 ... for the WBBPE

Mr. Anindya Lahiri, Id. Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Samrat Dey Paul
 Mr. Anish Chakraborty
 ...for the added respondent nos. 7 to 10

Mr. Pratik Dhar, Id. Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Subhendu Bandopadhyay
 Mr. Arindam Mitra
 ... for the added respondents
 (in WPA 2005 of 2022)

Mr. Dhiraj Trivedi, Id. DSG1
 Mr. Arijit Majumder
 Ms. Swapna Jha
 Ms. Shreyasi Sarkar
 ...for the CBI

Mr. Sagar Bandopadhyay, Id. Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Debdatta Saha
 Mr. Subhayu Dewanji
 ...for the added respondents

Mr. Santanu Maji

Mr. Subhayu Das
Ms. Debrani Mondal
Mr. Chandan Das
...for the applicant in CAN 38/2025

Mr. Biswaroop Bhattacharyya
Mr. Shiladitya Barma
Mr. Pratyush Ray
...for the applicant in CAN 15/2024

Mr. Shiladitya Barma
Mr. Pratyush Ray
...for the applicant in CAN 24/2024

Mr. Ritwik Pattanayak
Ms. Cardina Roy
...for the applicant in CAN 26/2024 & CAN 27/2024

Mr. Partha Sarathi Deb Barman
... for the applicant in CAN 3/2024

1. These matters are appearing under the heading "*To Be Mentioned*".
2. Mr. Anindya Lahiri, learned Senior advocate appearing on behalf of the added respondents submits that his clients have preferred an appeal being MAT 1531 of 2024 alongwith MAT 1382 of 2024 before the Hon'ble Division Bench challenging the order dated 5th July, 2024 passed by the Coordinate Bench of this Court, directing the C.B.I. to cause investigation. Since the Hon'ble Division Bench is seisin of the matter in appeal, he seeks that the instant matters be adjourned till such appeals are decided by the Hon'ble Division Bench.
3. It is informed that a Special Leave Petition being SLP No. 12665 of 2026 (in Re: Swapna Baidya) has been filed before the Hon'ble Supreme Court by some of the candidates which is pending consideration.

4. Mr. Dhiraj Trivedi, learned DSG1 representing the CBI informs the Court that the CBI has concluded the investigation undertaken by it pursuant to order of this court.
5. Mr. Pratik Dhar, learned Senior advocate appearing for the added respondents in WPA 2005 of 2022 also submit in the similar fashion that as the appeals are pending before the Hon'ble Division Bench, the instant matters be adjourned.
6. Mr. Biswaroop Bhattacharyya, learned advocate appearing for the applicants in the CAN applications adopts the submissions advanced by both Mr. Lahiri and Mr. Dhar,
7. It is found that appeals are pending before the Hon'ble Division Bench in relation to challenge made against earlier order passed by a Co-ordinate Bench of this Court. In view of the above, these writ petitions and the connected applications are adjourned.
8. List these matters on **29th June, 2026** under the heading ***"To Be Mentioned"***.
9. Department is directed to carry out the amendment in the writ petitions incorporating the names of the applicants who have impleaded in the proceedings by the order of this Court.

In Re: WPA 19585 of 2023

1. It is submitted that the matter pertains to Group I and has already been disposed of.
2. Hence, the writ petition being WPA 19585 of 2023 is de-tagged and released from the list of this Bench.

(Bivas Pattanayak, J.)